Act and is also vitiated by patent illegality under Section 34(2A) of the 

Act. 

26. In the result, the impugned award passed by the Arbitral 

Tribunal dated 08.2.2021 is hereby set aside and the above original 

petition is allowed with costs of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakhs 

and  fifty  thousand  only) payable  by  the  respondent  to  the 

petitioner. It is left open to the petitioner to take immediate steps to 

reconstitute an arbitral tribunal by filing a proper petition before this 

Court to enable the claims made by the petitioner to be referred to the